

# 13-4829-cv

---

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE AUTHORS GUILD, BETTY MILES, JIM BOUTON,  
JOSEPH GOULDEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

HERBERT MITGANG, DANIEL HOFFMAN, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated, PAUL DICKSON, THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC., PEARSON  
EDUCATION, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PUBLISHERS, INC., CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOCIATION, JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

GOOGLE INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 1:05-cv-08136 (Chin, J.)

---

### **BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

DARALYN J. DURIE  
JOSEPH C. GRATZ  
DURIE TANGRI LLP  
217 Leidesdorff Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 362-6666

SETH P. WAXMAN  
LOUIS R. COHEN  
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.  
WEILI J. SHAW  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

July 3, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    How Google Books Works .....	4
1.    The digitization process .....	6
2.    Searches using Google Books.....	7
3.    The effects of Google Books .....	12
B.    Google Books’ Benefits For Authors.....	14
C.    Google Books And Licensing Markets .....	16
D.    Copies Downloaded By Libraries .....	17
E.    Prior Proceedings .....	19
F.    Decision Below .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    GOOGLE BOOKS’ SEARCH TOOL IS FAIR USE .....	25
A.    Google Books’ Uses Are Transformative .....	26
1.    Snippet display serves Google Books’ transformative purposes .....	30
2.    The fact that Google is a commercial entity does not weigh against fair use .....	32
B.    Nature Of The Works At Issue: All Of Plaintiffs’ Books Are Published, And Most Are Non-Fiction .....	35

C.	The Amount And Substantiality Of The Portions Of Plaintiffs’ Works Used By Google Are Appropriate To Its Transformative Search Tool.....	38
D.	Google’s Uses Have No Adverse Effect On The Market For Or Value Of Plaintiffs’ Works.....	44
1.	Google Books causes no harm to the market for Plaintiffs’ works.....	45
2.	Plaintiffs’ arguments about security lack merit .....	50
3.	Google Books provides immense public benefits .....	52
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ DISTRIBUTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS NO INFRINGEMENT AS TO THE LIBRARY COPIES.....	53
A.	Google Assists The Libraries’ Fair Uses .....	53
B.	Google Books Does Not Distribute Scans “To The Public” .....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhuyse v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 13-461, 2014 WL 2864485 (U.S. June 25, 2014) .....	56, 57
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	19
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , No. 12-4547, 2014 WL 2576342 (2d Cir. June 10, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Castle Rock Entertainment, Inc. v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	33, 49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	51, 52
<i>Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	36, 40
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	55
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Services, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 34
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	27
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	50
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	36
<i>Swatch Group Management Services Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 12- 2412, 2014 WL 2219162 (2d Cir. May 30, 2014).....	29, 33
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	53
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y.2000).....	29, 55
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 13-461, Transcript of Oral Argument (U.S. June 25, 2014).....	30
---	----

## STATUTES

17 U.S.C.	
§ 101 .....	56
§ 106 .....	44, 56
§ 107 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 121 .....	18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Egnal, Marc, <i>Evolution of the Novel in the United States: The Statistical Evidence</i> , 37 Soc. Sci. Hist. 231 (2013) (JA1357-1380) .....	13
Leval, Pierre N., <i>Nimmer Lecture: Fair Use Rescued</i> , 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1449 (1997) .....	33
Leval, Pierre N., <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Rampell, Catherine, <i>The ‘New Normal’ Is Actually Pretty Old</i> , New York Times Economix Blog (Jan. 11, 2011), <a href="http://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/01/11/the-new-normal-is-actually-pretty-old/">http://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/01/11/the-new-normal-is-actually-pretty-old/</a> .....	13

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	19
